

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/4/2020 2:09 PM
No. 52594-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

GABRIEL GARCIA, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THURSTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES J. DIXON

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A.	The Evidence Is Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Attempted Rape of A Child In The First Degree.....	1
B.	The State’s Argument That The Washington State Patrol Did Not Engage In Outrageous Misconduct Is Unpersuasive.....	5
C.	The States Argument That It Did Not Violate Mr. Garcia’s Right To Due Process By Conditioning Its Plea Offer Is Unconvincing. ...	9
IV.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 12
State v. Billups, 62 Wn. App. 122, 813 P.2d 149 (1991) 1
State v. Grundy, 76 Wn. App. 335, 886 P.2d 208 (1994)..... 5
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 95 P.2d 900 (1998)..... 5
State v. Leonard, 195 Wn. App. 1011 (2016 WL 3965988) 11
State v. Lively, 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)..... 6, 8
State v. Moen, 150 Wn.2d 221, 76 P.3d 721 (2003)..... 10
State v. Shelmidine, 166 Wn. App. 107, 269 P.3d 362 (2012)..... 10
State v. Sivins, 138 Wn. App. 52, 155 P.3d 982 (2007) 4
State v. Townsend, 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002) 1, 3, 4
State v. Wilson, 158 Wn. App. 305, 242 P.3d 19 (2010)..... 2, 3, 4

Washington Statutes

RCW 13.60.110(4) 7, 8, 9
RCW 43.43.035 8, 9
RCW 70.77.250 8, 9
RCW 70.77.252(7)..... 9
